

March 23, 2013

Mr. Scott Rose VCP Unit Manager Washington State Department of Ecology – Southwest Region Toxics Cleanup Program PO Box 47775 Olympia, WA 98504-7775

Subject: Post Excavation Groundwater Monitoring Report Former Union Oil Bulk Plant No. 306490 333 6th Avenue Woodland, Washington

Dear Mr. Rose:

SAIC Energy, Environment & Infrastructure, LLC (SAIC), on behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company (CEMC) prepared this letter summarizing groundwater monitoring and sampling activities performed at the Former Union Oil Bulk Plant No. 306490.

Remedial activities conducted in 2001 excavated soil in three areas at the Site. Monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-7 were abandoned and excavated as part of this action. MW-1 was abandoned in 2005 in preparation for a subsequent remedial excavation. Following 2012 remedial excavation activities, MW-1A was installed 5ft east of abandoned MW-1, in an effort to re-evaluate current groundwater conditions. All other groundwater monitoring wells at the Site have achieved several years of compliance with MTCA Method A cleanup levels. In addition, the spatial distribution of down gradient wells indicates petroleum constituents have not migrated offsite.

SAIC conducted two groundwater monitoring and sampling events at MW-1A. Sampling took place on August 28, 2012 and February 27, 2013 and depth-to-groundwater measurements were recorded. Groundwater flow direction at the site is well established and known to flow to the southeast, based on previous historical sampling activities.

Laboratory analytical results from two consecutive groundwater sampling events were non-detect. Groundwater data and laboratory analytical results are summarized in Table 1. Laboratory analytical data is included as Attachment A and B. Please contact Don Wyll, the SAIC project manager, at (425) 482-3315 or wylld@saic.com if you have any questions or comments about the information provided herein.

Sincerely,

SAIC Energy, Environment & Infrastructure, LLC

Julie Warter

Julie Wartes Project Scientist

Enclosures: Figure 1 – Site Map Table 1 – Post Excavation Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results Attachment A – Laboratory Analytical Data, August 28, 2012 Attachment B – Laboratory Analytical Data, February 27, 2012

cc: Project File

REPORT LIMITATIONS

This technical document was prepared on behalf of Chevron and is intended for its sole use and for use by the local, state or federal regulatory agency that the technical document was sent to by SAIC. Any other person or entity obtaining, using, or relying on this technical document hereby acknowledges that they do so at their own risk, and that SAIC Energy, Environment & Infrastructure, LLC (SAIC) shall have no responsibility or liability for the consequences thereof.

Site history and background information provided in this technical document are based on sources that may include interviews with environmental regulatory agencies and property management personnel and a review of acquired environmental regulatory agency documents and property information obtained from CEMC and others. SAIC has not made, nor has it been asked to make, any independent investigation concerning the accuracy, reliability, or completeness of such information beyond that described in this technical document.

Recognizing reasonable limits of time and cost, this technical document cannot wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the vertical and lateral extent of impacted environmental media.

Opinions and recommendations presented in this technical document apply only to site conditions and features as they existed at the time of SAIC's site visits or site work and cannot be applied to conditions and features of which SAIC is unaware and has not had the opportunity to evaluate.

All sources of information on which SAIC has relied in making its conclusions (including direct field observations) are identified by reference in this technical document or in appendices attached to this technical document. Any information not listed by reference or in appendices has not been evaluated or relied upon by SAIC in the context of this technical document. The conclusions, therefore, represent our professional opinion based on the identified sources of information.



TABLE 1 POST EXCAVATION GROUNDWATER MONITORING ANALYTICAL RESULTS FORMER UNOCAL BULK PLANT NO. 306490

333 6th Street, Woodland, Washington

Concentrations reported in µg/L

Sample Location		Top of Well Casing	Depth to Groundwater	Groundwater Elevation			Ethyl-	Total			
ID	Date Sampled	Elevation (ft)	(ft)	(ft)	Benzene	Toluene	benzene	Xylenes	TPH-GRO	TPH-DRO	TPH-HRO
MXV 1A	08/15/12		8.61		< 0.5	< 0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<50	<29	<67
IVI W-IA	02/13/13		6.44		<0.5	< 0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<50	<29	<67
		Ν	ATCA Method A	Cleanup Levels:	5	1,000	700	1,000	800	500	500

EXPLANATIONS:

TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons

TPH-GRO = TPH as gasoline-range organics

TPH-DRO = TPH as diesel-range organics

TPH-HRO = TPH as heavy oil-range organics

MTCA = Model Toxics Control Act

< = Analyte not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit

 $\mu g/L = micrograms \ per \ liter$

BTEX analyzed by USEPA Methods 8260 or 8021.

TPH-GRO analyzed by USEPA Method 8015 modified or Northwest Methods WTPH-G or NWTPH-Gx.

TPH-DRO analyze by USEPA Method 8015 modified or Northwest Methods WTPH-D or NWTPH-Dx (after sulfuric acid/silica gel cleanup).

TPH-HRO analyzed by USEPA Method 418.1 or Northwest Methods WTPH-418.1 or NWTPH-Dx (after sulfuric acid/silica get cleanup).

Total Lead analyzed by USEPA 6000/7000 series Methods.

Attachment A: Laboratory Analytical Data August 28, 2012



Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 • 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster

Laboratories

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories 2425 New Holland Pike Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 Prepared for:

Chevron L4310 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road San Ramon CA 94583

August 28, 2012

Project: 306490

Submittal Date: 08/16/2012 Group Number: 1329297 PO Number: 0015094807 Release Number: HARMON State of Sample Origin: WA

Client Sample Description MW-1A-9 Grab Soil Sample MW-1A_081512 Grab Water Sample QA-081512 Water Sample Lancaster Labs (LLI) # 6756886 6756888 6756889

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the Laboratory Sample Analysis Record.

ELECTRONIC SAIC COPY TO ELECTRONIC SAIC COPY TO Attn: Julie Wartes Attn: Don Wyll





2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 • 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster

Laboratories

Respectfully Submitted,

fiel M. Parker

Jill M. Parker Senior Specialist

(717) 556-7262



Analysis Report

Account

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 • 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1

LLI Sample # SW 6756886 LLI Group # 1329297

11255

Sample	Description:	MW - 1	LA-9	Grab	S	oil	Sample	е
		Faci	ility	7# 30	64	90		
		333	6th	Ave	- '	Wood	lland,	WA

Project Name: 306490

Collected: 08/15/2012 11:20 by AL

Submitted: 08/16/2012 09:20 Reported: 08/28/2012 13:16

6W1A9

CAT No.	Analysis Name			CAS Number	Dry Result	Dry Method Detection Limit	Dilution Factor	
GC Vo	latiles	ECY 9	97-602	2 NWTPH-Gx	mg/kg	mg/kg		
02006	NWTPH-Gx soil C7-C1	2		n.a.	N.D.	1.3	28.59	
GC Vo	latiles	SW-84	16 802	21B	mg/kg	mg/kg		
08179	Benzene			71-43-2	N.D.	0.0064	28.59	
08179	Ethylbenzene			100-41-4	N.D.	0.0064	28.59	
08179	Toluene			108-88-3	N.D.	0.0064	28.59	
08179	Total Xylenes			1330-20-7	N.D.	0.019	28.59	
GC Pe	troleum	ECY 9	97-602	2 NWTPH-Dx	mg/kg	mg/kg		
Hydro	carbons	modif	fied					
08272	Diesel Range Organi	cs C12-	C24	n.a.	N.D.	3.3	1	
08272	Heavy Range Organic	s C24-C	240	n.a.	N.D.	11	1	
Wet C	hemistry	SM20	2540	G	8	8		
00111	Moisture			n.a.	10.6	0.50	1	
	"Moigture" represent	ta tho	logg i	n woight of th	a gample after or	tion driving at		

"Moisture" represents the loss in weight of the sample after oven drying at 103 - 105 degrees Celsius. The moisture result reported above is on an as-received basis.

General Sample Comments

State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

CAT No.	Analysis Name	Method	Trial#	Batch#	Analysis Date and Tim	ne	Analyst	Dilution Factor
02006	NWTPH-Gx soil C7-C12	ECY 97-602 NWTPH- Gx	1	12229A31A	08/17/2012	09:25	Marie D John	28.59
08179	BTEX by 8021	SW-846 8021B	1	12229A31A	08/17/2012	09:25	Marie D John	28.59
06647	GC-5g Field Preserved MeOH	SW-846 5035A	1	201222928522	08/15/2012	11:20	Client Supplied	n.a.
08272	NWTPH-Dx soil	ECY 97-602 NWTPH- Dx modified	1	122290029A	08/17/2012	14:40	Christine E Dolman	1
11234	WA DRO NW DX Soils (Non SG)	SW-846 3550B	1	122290029A	08/16/2012	22:00	Karen L Beyer	1
00111	Moisture	SM20 2540 G	1	12230820002A	08/17/2012	18:48	Scott W Freisher	1

Chevron L4310 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road San Ramon CA 94583



Analysis Report

Account

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 •717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1

LLI Sample # WW 6756888 LLI Group # 1329297

11255

Sample Description: MW-1A 081512 Grab Water Sample Facility# 306490

333 6th Ave - Woodland, WA

Project Name: 306490

6W1A-

Collected: 08/15/2012 14:00 by AL

Submitted: 08/16/2012 09:20 Reported: 08/28/2012 13:16

Chevron L4310 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road San Ramon CA 94583

CAT No.	Analysis Name		CAS Number	As Received Result	As Received Method Detection Limit	Dilution Factor
GC Vol	atiles	ECY 97-60	2 NWTPH-Gx	ug/l	ug/l	
08274	NWTPH-Gx water C7-C2	L2	n.a.	N.D.	50	1
GC Vol	atiles	SW-846 80	21B	ug/l	ug/l	
02102	Benzene		71-43-2	N.D.	0.5	1
02102	Ethylbenzene		100-41-4	N.D.	0.5	1
02102	Toluene		108-88-3	N.D.	0.5	1
02102	Total Xylenes		1330-20-7	N.D.	1.5	1
GC Pet	croleum	ECY 97-60	2 NWTPH-Dx	ug/l	ug/l	
Hydrod	arbons w/Si	modified				
12005	DRO C12-C24 w/Si Ge	L	n.a.	N.D.	29	1
12005	HRO C24-C40 w/Si Gel	L	n.a.	N.D.	67	1
The :	reverse surrogate, ca	pric acid, i	s present at <1	8.		

General Sample Comments

State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

CAT No.	Analysis Name	Method	Trial#	Batch#	Analysis Date and Tim	ne	Analyst	Dilution Factor
08274	NWTPH-Gx water C7-C12	ECY 97-602 NWTPH- Gx	1	12231A94A	08/18/2012	16:33	Marie D John	1
02102	Method 8021 Water Master	SW-846 8021B	1	12231A94A	08/18/2012	16:33	Marie D John	1
01146	GC VOA Water Prep	SW-846 5030B	1	12231A94A	08/18/2012	16:33	Marie D John	1
12005	NWTPH-Dx water w/ 10g Si Gel	ECY 97-602 NWTPH- Dx modified	1	122310001A	08/20/2012	14:28	Christine E Dolman	1
12007	NW Dx water w/ 10g column	ECY 97-602 NWTPH- Dx 06/97	1	122310001A	08/19/2012	16:30	Elaine F Stoltzfus	1



Analysis Report

Account

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 •717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1

LLI Sample # WW 6756889 LLI Group # 1329297

11255

Sample	Description:	QA-(08151	12	Wate	er	Sample	
		Faci	ility	7#	3064	19 0)	
		333	6th	Av	e -	Ψc	odland,	WA

Project Name: 306490

Collected: 08/15/2012 14:10

Submitted: 08/16/2012 09:20 Reported: 08/28/2012 13:16

6WQA-

							_
CAT No.	Analysis Name		CAS Number	As Received Result	As Received Method Detection Limit	Dilution Factor	
GC Vo	latiles	ECY 97-	602 NWTPH-Gx	ug/l	ug/l		
08274	NWTPH-Gx water C7-	-C12	n.a.	N.D.	50	1	
GC Vo	latiles	SW-846	8021B	ug/l	ug/l		
02102	Benzene		71-43-2	N.D.	0.5	1	
02102	Ethylbenzene		100-41-4	N.D.	0.5	1	
02102	Toluene		108-88-3	N.D.	0.5	1	
02102	Total Xylenes		1330-20-7	N.D.	1.5	1	

Chevron L4310

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

San Ramon CA 94583

General Sample Comments

State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

CAT No.	Analysis Name	Method	Trial#	Batch#	Analysis Date and Time	Analyst	Dilution Factor
08274	NWTPH-Gx water C7-C12	ECY 97-602 NWTPH- Gx	1	12231A94A	08/18/2012 15:16	Marie D John	1
02102	Method 8021 Water Master	SW-846 8021B	1	12231A94A	08/18/2012 15:16	Marie D John	1
01146	GC VOA Water Prep	SW-846 5030B	1	12231A94A	08/18/2012 15:16	Marie D John	1



Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 • 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 2

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Reported: 08/28/12 at 01:16 PM Group Number: 1329297

Matrix QC may not be reported if insufficient sample or site-specific QC samples were not submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the method.

All Inorganic Initial Calibration and Continuing Calibration Blanks met acceptable method criteria unless otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Analysis Name	Blank <u>Result</u>	Blank <u>MDL</u>	Report <u>Units</u>	LCS <u>%REC</u>	LCSD <u>%REC</u>	LCS/LCSD <u>Limits</u>	RPD	<u>RPD Max</u>
Batch number: 12229A31A	Sample nu	mber(s): 67	56886					
Benzene	N.D.	0.0050	mg/kg	112	115	76-118	2	30
Ethylbenzene	N.D.	0.0050	mg/kg	103	109	77-115	5	30
NWTPH-Gx soil C7-C12	N.D.	1.0	mg/kg	94	101	67-119	7	30
Toluene	N.D.	0.0050	mg/kg	102	107	80-120	5	30
Total Xylenes	N.D.	0.015	mg/kg	101	106	78-115	5	30
Batch number: 12231A94A	Sample nu	mber(s): 67	56888-6756	5889				
Benzene	N.D.	0.5	ug/l	101	99	80-120	2	30
Ethylbenzene	N.D.	0.5	ug/l	101	99	80-120	2	30
NWTPH-Gx water C7-C12	N.D.	50.	ug/l	100	101	75-135	1	30
Toluene	N.D.	0.5	ug/l	101	99	80-120	2	30
Total Xylenes	N.D.	1.5	ug/l	104	101	80-120	3	30
Batch number: 122290029A	Sample nu	mber(s): 67	56886					
Diesel Range Organics C12-C24	N.D.	3.0	mg/kg	78		60-120		
Heavy Range Organics C24-C40	N.D.	10.	mg/kg					
Batch number: 122310001A	Sample nu	mber(s): 67	56888					
DRO C12-C24 w/Si Gel	N.D.	30.	ug/l	61	71	50-120	14	20
HRO C24-C40 w/Si Gel	N.D.	70.	ug/l					
Batch number: 12230820002A	Sample nu	mber(s): 67	56886					
Moisture	-			100		99-101		

Sample Matrix Quality Control

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

Analysis Name	MS <u>%REC</u>	MSD <u>%REC</u>	MS/MSD <u>Limits</u>	<u>RPD</u>	RPD <u>MAX</u>	BKG <u>Conc</u>	DUP <u>Conc</u>	DUP <u>RPD</u>	Dup RPD <u>Max</u>
Batch number: 122290029A	Sample	number(s)	: 6756886	BKG:	675688	6			
Diesel Range Organics C12-C24						N.D.	N.D.	0 (1)	20
Heavy Range Organics C24-C40						N.D.	N.D.	0 (1)	20
Batch number: 12230820002A	Sample	number(s)	: 6756886	BKG:	P75615	0			
Moisture						18.3	18.9	3	13

*- Outside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 • 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 2

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Reported: 08/28/12 at 01:16 PM Group Number: 1329297

Surrogate Quality Control

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Analysis	Name: NWTPH-Gx s	oil C7-C12
Batch nu	Trifluorotoluene-F	Trifluorotoluene-P
6756886	86	89
Blank	85	90
LCS	83	89
LCSD	87	92
Limits:	61-122	73-117
Analysis Batch nu	Name: Method 802	1 Water Master
	Trifluorotoluene-P	Trifluorotoluene-F
6756888	86	77
6756889	87	99
Blank	86	75
LCS	86	90
LCSD	86	91
Limits:	51-120	63-135
Analysis Batch nu	Name: NWTPH-Dx s mber: 122290029A Orthoterphenyl	oil
6756886	97	
Blank	98	
DUP	101	
LCS	97	
Limits:	50-150	
Analysis Batch nu	Name: NWTPH-Dx w	ater w/ 10g Si Gel
240011 110	Orthoterphenyl	
6756888	86	
Blank	81	
LCS	83	
LCSD	93	
Limits:	50-150	

*- Outside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.

C	hevron	Nort	hw	est	R	eg	liol	n.	A	na	ly	'Sİ	S	R	eq	U	es	t/C	ha	ain	of Cust	ody
🔅 eurofins	Lancaster		Acct	. #]] [259	5	Gr	oup #	For	r Land	aster	r Labo	ratori ISar	7 ies us nple #	e only	, 6 75	75	688 13-7	35- 44	-89		
	Laboratories							Inst	truction	s on re SKM	verse s - 7- %-	ide corr 16-12	espond	l with ci	rcled ni	imbers.						
1	Client Informatio	n			4) Ma	atrix			5			An	nalys	es F	Requ	este	d			SCR #:	
Facility # 306490	NW	RTR - Z	<u>iX4%-</u>	·Ø-4	16									, मुर्								
333 6th Ave	nue Woodla		A				ل ارو			Japhth				م ا	por						J value reporting nee	t ded rection
M Harmon Consultant/Office	·····	SAIL	<u>.</u>		edime	Groun	Surfac		ers					Cleanu	Met						limits possible for 82	50
Bothell, WA Consultant Project Mgr.				<u> </u>	(ontaine	X 826		S		ca Gel	Diss.						8021 MTBE Confirm	ation ohthalene
O Vyll						υ	S	vir	of Co	021		enate		Sili		VAEP					Confirm highest hit b	y 8260 60
425-482 - 3	315					otabl	PDE	۹ [ber d	9 10 8	Ę	Oxyg		X	otal	>	2				Run oxy's or	highest hit
A. Lembrick) Green			3 :) Isod		z س		I Nur		full sce		H GX	XO He	Ē	L F	stu				Run oxy's or	all hits
2) Sample Identification	Location	Date	Time	Grat	n Com		Wate	Oİ	Tota	втех	8260		NWTF	NWTF	Lead	WAV	Ľ				6 Remark	6
MW-IA-6	MW-IA	BILLIL	1110	X	<u>}</u>	<u> </u>			3	Ķ			X	Ż			X				NWRTE Drex	td
MW-IA-9	MW-IA	81512	1120	$\left \frac{\infty}{\lambda} \right $	+?				5	Ŕ			X	N N			굇		+		Please sende	nalitical
MW-M-IN ARIGO	MUCIA	Q/1 Clip	1420	1X1	<i>-</i> -		X		え	佞			Ŷ	$\hat{\mathbf{X}}$			$ \rightarrow $				results to Juli	e Wartes
AA - AXISIZ		8/15/12	1410	X			X		2	Ŕ			$\overleftarrow{\mathbf{x}}$					_			at wartes jassa	Cicita A
			7 112										/-								in consultant Pr	n
																			1	-	Please hold	sil
					+	+	$-\Delta$	n.	<u>k</u>										+	-	groundwater	50mple
						1		271		-C	C.	le	e								results are	encreased.
									ZZ	\mathcal{A}	2							_	_		Brown Diwisic	lon wirter
7) T				Relinqui	shed by	1	1			/ Date			Time			Receiv	red by				Date Ti	ne (9)
Standard	5 day	(please cir 4 day	cie)	an	L	Y_	_			8/1	<u>s/r.</u>	2	16	$\dot{0}$	>							
72 hour	48 hour	24 hour		Relinqui	shed by					Date	,		Time			Keceiv	red by					ne
⁸ Data Package Options (please circle if required)			elinquished by Commerical Carrier. Received by UPS FedEx Other						refi by	int	ň) i	Date Ti	^{me} ດຊຸງບ								
Type I - Full	Type VI (Raw Data))		Tem	perat	ture U	pon	Rec	ceipt	_2	3.4		°C			istod	y Seal	s Inta	act?	Yes	No

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc. • 2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 The white copy should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The yellow copy should be retained by the client. Issued by Dept. 40 Management 7051.01 🔅 eurofins

Lancaster Laboratories

Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

-	-	-	-
RL	Reporting Limit	BMQL	Below Minimum Quantitation Level
N.D.	none detected	MPN	Most Probable Number
TNTC	Too Numerous To Count	CP Units	cobalt-chloroplatinate units
IU	International Units	NTU	nephelometric turbidity units
umhos/cm	micromhos/cm	ng	nanogram(s)
С	degrees Celsius	F	degrees Fahrenheit
meq	milliequivalents	lb.	pound(s)
g	gram(s)	kg	kilogram(s)
μg	microgram(s)	mg	milligram(s)
mL	milliliter(s)	Ĺ	liter(s)
m3	cubic meter(s)	μL	microliter(s)
		pg/L	picogram/liter

< less than - The number following the sign is the <u>limit of quantitation</u>, the smallest amount of analyte which can be reliably determined using this specific test.

- > greater than
- **ppm** parts per million One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams. For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.
- **ppb** parts per billion

Data Qualifiers:

C – result confirmed by reanalysis.

J - estimated value – The result is \geq the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers

- A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
- **B** Analyte was also detected in the blank
- **C** Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS
- **D** Compound quantitated on a diluted sample
- E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of the instrument
- **N** Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only)
- P Concentration difference between primary and confirmation columns >25%
- U Compound was not detected
- **X,Y,Z** Defined in case narrative

Inorganic Qualifiers

- **B** Value is <CRDL, but \ge IDL
- **E** Estimated due to interference
- M Duplicate injection precision not met
- **N** Spike sample not within control limits
- **S** Method of standard additions (MSA) used for calculation
- U Compound was not detected
- **W** Post digestion spike out of control limits
 - * Duplicate analysis not within control limits
- + Correlation coefficient for MSA < 0.995

Analytical test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

Times are local to the area of activity. Parameters listed in the 40 CFR part 136 Table II as "analyze immediately" are not performed within 15 minutes.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted. THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions, and Lancaster hereby objects to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.

Dry weight basis Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reported on an as-received basis.

Attachment B: Laboratory Analytical Data February 27, 2012





2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 • 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.lancasterlabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared by:

Lancaster

Laboratories

Lancaster Laboratories 2425 New Holland Pike Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 Prepared for:

Chevron L4310 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road San Ramon CA 94583

February 27, 2013

Project: 306490

Submittal Date: 02/15/2013 Group Number: 1369226 PO Number: 0015117901 Release Number: HARMON State of Sample Origin: WA

Client Sample Description MW-1A-021313 Grab Groundwater TB-1-021313 Water Lancaster Labs (LLI) # 6954901 6954902

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the Laboratory Sample Analysis Record.

ELECTRONIC SAIC COPY TO ELECTRONIC SAIC COPY TO Attn: Don Wyll Attn: Julie Wartes

Respectfully Submitted,

fiel M. Parker

Jill M. Parker Senior Specialist

(717) 556-7262



Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 • 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.lancasterlabs.com

Sample Description: MW-1A-021313 Grab Groundwater Facility# 306490 333 6th Ave - Woodland, WA

Project Name: 306490

Collected: 02/13/2013 09:00 by AL

Submitted: 02/15/2013 09:20 Reported: 02/27/2013 16:39

6AW1A

CAT No.	Analysis Name		CAS Number	As Received Result	As Received Method Detection Limit	Dilution Factor	
GC/MS	Volatiles	SW-846	8260B	ug/l	ug/l		
10943	Benzene		71-43-2	N.D.	0.5	1	
10943	Ethylbenzene		100-41-4	N.D.	0.5	1	
10943	Toluene		108-88-3	N.D.	0.5	1	
10943	Xylene (Total)		1330-20-7	N.D.	0.5	1	
GC Vo	latiles	ECY 97-	-602 NWTPH-Gx	ug/l	ug/l		
08273	NWTPH-Gx water C7-C	12	n.a.	N.D.	50	1	
GC Pet	troleum	ECY 97-	-602 NWTPH-Dx	ug/l	ug/l		
Hydrod	carbons w/Si	modifie	ed				
12005	DRO C12-C24 w/Si Ge	1	n.a.	N.D.	29	1	
12005	HRO C24-C40 w/Si Ge	1	n.a.	N.D.	67	1	
The	reverse surrogate, ca	apric acio	l, is present at <:	18.			

General Sample Comments

State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

CAT No.	Analysis Name	Method	Trial#	Batch#	Analysis Date and Ti	me	Analyst	Dilution Factor
10943	BTEX 8260B Water	SW-846 8260B	1	P130503AA	02/19/2013	21:40	Brett W Kenyon	1
01163	GC/MS VOA Water Prep	SW-846 5030B	1	P130503AA	02/19/2013	21:40	Brett W Kenyon	1
08273	NWTPH-Gx water C7-C12	ECY 97-602 NWTPH- Gx	1	13056A20A	02/25/2013	19:31	Catherine J Schwarz	1
01146	GC VOA Water Prep	SW-846 5030B	1	13056A20A	02/25/2013	19:31	Catherine J Schwarz	1
12005	NWTPH-Dx water w/ 10g Si Gel	ECY 97-602 NWTPH- Dx modified	1	130500019A	02/24/2013	11:53	Michele D Hamilton	1
12007	NW Dx water w/ 10g column	ECY 97-602 NWTPH- Dx 06/97	1	130500019A	02/20/2013	11:05	Denise L Trimby	1

LLI Sample # WW 6954901 LLI Group # 1369226 Account # 11255

L4310 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road San Ramon CA 94583

Chevron



Analysis Report

Account

LLI Sample # WW 6954902 LLI Group # 1369226

11255

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 • 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.lancasterlabs.com

Sample Description: TB-1-021313 Water Facility# 306490 333 6th Ave - Woodland, WA

Project Name: 306490

Collected: 02/13/2013 09:15

Submitted: 02/15/2013 09:20 Reported: 02/27/2013 16:39

6AWT1

CAT No.	Analysis Name		CAS Number	As Received Result	As Received Method Detection Limit	Dilution Factor
GC/MS	Volatiles	SW-846	8260B	ug/l	ug/l	
10943	Benzene		71-43-2	N.D.	0.5	1
10943	Ethylbenzene		100-41-4	N.D.	0.5	1
10943	Toluene		108-88-3	N.D.	0.5	1
10943	Xylene (Total)		1330-20-7	N.D.	0.5	1
GC Vol	atiles	ECY 97-	602 NWTPH-Gx	ug/l	ug/l	
08273	NWTPH-Gx water C7-	C12	n.a.	N.D.	50	1

General Sample Comments

State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

CAT No.	Analysis Name	Method	Trial#	Batch#	Analysis Date and Ti	me	Analyst	Dilution Factor
10943	BTEX 8260B Water	SW-846 8260B	1	P130503AA	02/19/2013	21:12	Brett W Kenyon	1
01163	GC/MS VOA Water Prep	SW-846 5030B	1	P130503AA	02/19/2013	21:12	Brett W Kenyon	1
08273	NWTPH-Gx water C7-C12	ECY 97-602 NWTPH- Gx	1	13052B20A	02/22/2013	16:33	Catherine J Schwarz	1
01146	GC VOA Water Prep	SW-846 5030B	1	13052B20A	02/22/2013	16:33	Catherine J Schwarz	1

Chevron L4310 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road San Ramon CA 94583



Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 • 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 2

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Reported: 02/27/13 at 04:39 PM Group Number: 1369226

Matrix QC may not be reported if insufficient sample or site-specific QC samples were not submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the method.

All Inorganic Initial Calibration and Continuing Calibration Blanks met acceptable method criteria unless otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Analysis Name	Blank <u>Result</u>	Blank <u>MDL</u>	Report <u>Units</u>	LCS <u>%REC</u>	LCSD <u>%REC</u>	LCS/LCSD <u>Limits</u>	RPD	<u>RPD Max</u>
Batch number: P130503AA	Sample nu	mber(s): 69	54901-6954	902				
Benzene	N.D.	0.5	ug/l	94		77-121		
Ethylbenzene	N.D.	0.5	ug/l	93		79-120		
Toluene	N.D.	0.5	ug/l	95		79-120		
Xylene (Total)	N.D.	0.5	ug/l	95		77-120		
Batch number: 13052B20A	Sample nu	mber(s): 69	54902					
NWTPH-Gx water C7-C12	N.D.	50.	ug/l	95	94	75-135	1	30
Batch number: 13056A20A	Sample nu	mber(s): 69	54901					
NWTPH-Gx water C7-C12	N.D.	50.	ug/l	93	90	75-135	3	30
Batch number: 130500019A	Sample nu	mber(s): 69	54901					
DRO C12-C24 w/Si Gel	N.D.	30.	ug/l	72	79	50-120	8	20
HRO C24-C40 w/Si Gel	N.D.	70.	ug/l					

Sample Matrix Quality Control

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

<u>Analysis Name</u>	MS <u>%REC</u>	MSD <u>%REC</u>	MS/MSD <u>Limits</u>	<u>RPD</u>	RPD <u>MAX</u>	BKG <u>Conc</u>	DUP <u>Conc</u>	DUP <u>RPD</u>	Dup RPD <u>Max</u>
Batch number: P130503AA	Sample n	umber(s):	6954901-	6954902	2 UNSPK	: 6954901			
Benzene	99	98	72-134	2	30				
Ethylbenzene	98	97	71-134	1	30				
Toluene	101	99	80-125	2	30				
Xylene (Total)	100	98	79-125	2	30				

Surrogate Quality Control

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Analysis Name: UST VOCs by 8260B - Water Batch number: P130503AA Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8

4-Bromofluorobenzene

*- Outside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 • 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 2

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Reported: 02/27/13 at 04:39 PM			Group	o Number:	1369226
			Surrogate	Quality	Control
6954901 6954902 Blank LCS MS	101 100 102 101 101	100 100 101 100 103	97 98 96 98 98	95 97 95 99 99	
MSD	101	102	98	98	
Limits:	80-116	77-113	80-113	78-113	
Analysis Batch num	Name: NWTPH-Gx wat uber: 13052B20A Trifluorotoluene-F	ter C7-C12			
6954902 Blank LCS LCSD	83 83 102 82				
Limits:	63-135				
Analysis Batch num	Name: NWTPH-Gx wa hber: 13056A20A Trifluorotoluene-F	ter C7-C12			
6954901 Blank LCS LCSD	72 73 100 98				
Limits:	63-135				
Analysis Batch num	Name: NWTPH-Dx wat ber: 130500019A Orthoterphenyl	ter w/ 10g Si Gel			
6954901 Blank LCS LCSD	86 85 91 99				
Limits:	50-150				

*- Outside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.

Client Information Facility# ていんけのの WBS WBS	Acct. #]	12	<u>55</u>	G Matrix	iroup,‡ Inst	Fo #12	r Land	aster	Labo	oratori _ Sar	ies us nple #	e onl #	ς έ	Ч	9 01		٨2			
1 Client Information Facility# WBS えいんりゅう NinkTR-306496	D-Q.L	A.1 2	4	Matrix					ide com	espona	i with Ci	rcled n	umbers.			•				
Facility# WBS NINETR-306496	D-8-L	A.10					5			An	nalys	ses F	Requ	este	ed				SCD #	
																			SCR.#:	
Site Address <u>33</u> 6th Avene Woodland WA Chevron PM M Harmon Consultant/Office <u>Bisthell</u> WA Consultant Project Mgr. <u>DWy11</u> Consultant Phone # <u>425-482-3315</u> Sampler <u>A Lenbrick</u> 2 Collected	3) 1 2	composite	oil 🗌 Sediment 🗌	Vater Potable Cround X	ji Q`Air∑ O	otal Number of Containers	TEX + M TBE = 8021 🔲 8260 😿 Maphila [260 full scan	Oxygenates	ИТРН GX	WTPH DX 🔀 Silica Gel Cleanup 🗌	ead Total Diss. Method	АVPH 🗌 WAEPH 🗌						Results in Dry We J value reporting Must meet lowest limits possible for compounds 8021 MTBE Conf Confirm MTBE + Confirm MTBE + Confirm all hits by Run oxys Run oxys	eight needed t detection · 8260 iirmation Naphthalene hit by 8260 y 8260 s on highest hit s on all hits
Sample Identification Date 1	me ()	U U	S	\leq	0	н С	В	82		Ś	ź	Ľ	3			_			6) Rema	rks
$\frac{1}{78 - 1 - 021313} = \frac{21313}{21313} = 21$					19		₹ 781111,1/1,1												Please a Julie Wa On Ana results to the co. PM, DK WISicel	cc tes lytical in addition sultant .py Si
																	1		Wartes. In	p 2/18/13
 Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) Standard 5 day 4 day 72 hour 48 hour 24 hour 8 Deta Bookers Options (please circle) if provised 	Relin Relin	iquished	t by	Commerie		arrier:	Date 2/1 Date	ių[_[,3	Time	00		Receiv Receiv Receiv	red by red by		<u>_</u>			Date Date	Time (9) Time Time
Type I - Full Type VI (Raw Data)	u)	JPS _ Te	emp	Fe	edEx Jpon	Rec	ceipt	Ott	ner	C	°C	_	Cu	ey d	y Sea	als II	ntacť	?	2/15/13 Ver	0920 No

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc. • 2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 The white copy should accompany samples to Lancaster Waberatories. The yellow copy should be retained by the client.

Issued by Dept. 40 Management 7051.01 eurofins | Lancaster

Laboratories

Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

RL N.D. TNTC IU	Reporting Limit none detected Too Numerous To Count International Units	BMQL MPN CP Units NTU	Below Minimum Quantitation Level Most Probable Number cobalt-chloroplatinate units nephelometric turbidity units
umhos/cm	micromhos/cm	ng	nanogram(s)
meq	milliequivalents	۲ Ib.	pound(s)
g	gram(s)	kg	kilogram(s)
μg	microgram(s)	mg	milligram(s)
mL	milliliter(s)	L	liter(s)
m3	cubic meter(s)	μL pg//	microliter(s)
		pg/L	picogram/inter

- < less than The number following the sign is the <u>limit of quantitation</u>, the smallest amount of analyte which can be reliably determined using this specific test.
- > greater than
- J estimated value The result is ≥ the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).
- **ppm** parts per million One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams. For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.
- ppb parts per billion
- **Dry weight basis** Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reported on an as-received basis.

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers

- A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
- **B** Analyte was also detected in the blank
- C Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS
- **D** Compound quantitated on a diluted sample
- E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of the instrument
- N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only)
- P Concentration difference between primary and confirmation columns >25%
- U Compound was not detected
- **X,Y,Z** Defined in case narrative

Inorganic Qualifiers

- **B** Value is <CRDL, but \ge IDL
- E Estimated due to interference
- M Duplicate injection precision not met
- N Spike sample not within control limits
- S Method of standard additions (MSA) used for calculation
- U Compound was not detected
- W Post digestion spike out of control limits
- * Duplicate analysis not within control limits
- + Correlation coefficient for MSA < 0.995

Analytical test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

Times are local to the area of activity. Parameters listed in the 40 CFR part 136 Table II as "analyze immediately" are not performed within 15 minutes.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted. THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions, and Lancaster hereby objects to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.